

No. 02-371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Petitioner,

v.

KEVIN LAMONT HICKS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Virginia**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS
CURIAE*, AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE DKT
LIBERTY PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JULIA M. CARPENTER
Counsel of Record
KALI N. BRACEY
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
DKT Liberty Project*

April 4, 2003

**MOTION OF THE LIBERTY PROJECT FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. KEVIN HICKS HAD STANDING TO DEFEND AGAINST A CRIMINAL PROSECUTION ON OVERBREADTH GROUNDS	3
A. Virginia Courts are Not Bound By Federal Constitutional Standing Considerations	3
B. Standing In This Case Is A Straightforward Application Of The Overbreadth Doctrine ..	6
II. THE COMMONWEALTH’S PROPOSED RESTRICTION ON STANDING TO RAISE OVERBREADTH AS A DEFENSE IN CRIMINAL CASES IS NOT JUSTIFIED	10
A. The Proposed “Bright-Line” Rule Would Eviscerate the Overbreadth Doctrine	10
B. The Commonwealth’s Proposed Rule Would Curtail First Amendment Freedoms	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	10
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	3
<i>Bader v. State</i> , 15 S.W.3d 599 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000)	6
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	4
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> , 51 P.3d 733 (Wash. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 497 (2002)	5
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	9
<i>Coleman v. City of Richmond</i> , 364 S.E.2d 239 (Va. Ct. App. 1988)	5
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	4
<i>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961)	11
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	10
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966)	10
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	4
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	9, 10
<i>Grody v. State</i> , 278 N.E.2d 280 (Ind. 1972)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	14
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	14
<i>Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	10
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	7
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	11
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	9, 10
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	9
<i>Owens v. Commonwealth</i> , 179 S.E.2d 477 (Va. 1971)	5
<i>Perkins v. Commonwealth</i> , 402 S.E.2d 229 (Va. Ct. App. 1991)	5
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	11
<i>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	4, 9, 10
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	11
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
<i>Stanley v. City of Norfolk</i> , 237 S.E.2d 799 (Va. 1977)	5
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	5
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 238 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1976)	6
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	4
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	12

MISCELLANEOUS

Gilbert Jimenez, <i>United Center Pushes Housing West</i> , Chi. Sun Times, April 10, 1996	14
Peter Nicholas, PHA Wins \$25 Million to Raze S. Phila Towers, Philadelphia Inquirer, Aug. 31, 1998	14

No. 02-371
